QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS #13 Updated on OCT 14, 2019 – 1:30 p.m.(EST) (BID –191489/CABW/2019) PAGE 1 of 2

The BACW's Bidding Commission hereby presents question made by companies with their respective answers.

<u>REMARK:</u> The questions presented in this "Questions and Answers" are numbered as they are answered by the Bidding Commission and may not match the numbering provided by the companies.

1. **Question:** We respectfully ask you an extension of the deadline for bid submission. [COMPANY] has a great interest to participate in this process, so please consider a possible extension of 30 additional calendar days to the current delivery date of the proposal, in order to prepare our tender with the maximum professionalism, quality and competitiveness that characterize our company.

Answer: In the view of this CISCEA, there is no reason to justify the extension of the BID 191489/CABW/2019, as CABW made the second republishing of the Bidding Process, extending the deadline to 05/NOV/2019.

- 2. **Question:** We understand the pages can be initiated using electronic signature instead of manually signature. Please confirm.
- "8. TECHNICAL PROPOSAL (ENVELOPE № 02)
- 8.1. The proposal, shall be presented in 2 (two) identical proposals (1 (one) printed version and 1 (one) digital version in .PDF format placed in a Flash Drive or CD-ROM labeled as per item 6 of this Invitation For Bid) which shall be typed and written in PORTUGUESE, must be clear, without corrections or erasures, duly signed and dated, with all its pages initialed by the bidder representative, submitted in US Dollars, in accordance with Attachment V of Technical, Logistic and Industrial Specification e Industrial n^{o} 000.06.T03.EP.001.05, containing at least what follows:
- 9. PRICE PROPOSAL (ENVELOPE № 03)
- 9.1. The proposal, shall be presented in 2 (two) identical proposals (1 (one) printed version and 1 (one) digital version in .PDF format placed in a Flash Orive or CD-ROM labeled as per item 6 of this Invitation For Bid) which shall be typed and written in PORTUGUESE, must be clear, without corrections or erasures, duly signed and dated, with all its pages initialed by the bidder representative, submitted in US Dollars, in accordance with Attachment V of Technical, Logistic and Industrial Specification e Industrial nº 000.06.T03.EP.001.05."

Answer: From the point of view of CISCEA, the bidders may use the electronic signature instead of the manually signature.

Notwithstanding, In accordance with the Invitation For Bid item 33.1, Any doubts arising from the provisions of this Invitation for Bid may be the subject of consultation, in writing, to the <u>Bidding</u> <u>Commission</u> in charge of this bidding process.



QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS #13 Updated on OCT 14, 2019 – 1:30 p.m.(EST) (BID –191489/CABW/2019) PAGE 2 of 2

Based on that, the BACW's Bidding Commission reinforces that questions shall be submitted to con@cabw.org and no agents outside BACW should be copied in the e-mail. Thus, only answers published in BACW's website are considered official and part of the solicitation file.

Furthermore, the Brazilian Aeronautical Commission appreciates the question, and stands available to clarify and explain any doubts or concerns in order to increase the BID quality. Any questions or concerns must be submitted to *con@cabw.org*

Note: This information has been made available at BACW website in the publishing for the related Bidding Process. http://www.cabwnews.com/index.php/solicitations.html